Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and wntten in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish fo keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name of applfcant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003

| AN P fllnlatn mo ammlisaablal

for the premises desciibed in Pait 1 below (delete as appiicabie)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or

description

Hayes Newsagents
(Hayes News and Booze)
772/774 Uxbridge Road
Hayes

Post town Hayes Post code (if known) UB4 ORS

Name of premises licence holder or ¢club holdmg club premlses certificate (if -

known)
Lakhjinder Badyal

Number of premlses ||cence or club premises certificate (if known
744/07 .

Part 2 - App!lcant detalls

lam
Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)

a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises
b} abody répresenting persons living in the vicinity of the premises
c) a pérson involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises ‘ ‘

24 oooo

. 2) aresponsible authority (pl_ease complete (C) below)




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A} [}
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick ' '
Mr [ Mrs ] Miss [] ~Ms (] Other title
{for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes

| am 18 years old or over . ]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephon'e' number

E-mail address
{optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and ad_c_if‘ess

Telephone number (i'1r any)

E-mail address ‘(optional)




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

fan MEENS

Licensing Sergeant

Hillingdon Police

on behalf of the Commissioner Metropolitan Police

2 Murray Road
. Northwood
Middlesex -
i HAG 2YN

Telephone number (if any)
0208 246 1933

E-mail address (optional)
lan.meens@met.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes
“ 1) the prevention of crime and disorder B4
2) public safety ' X
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4) the protection of children from harm X

Piease state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

Prevention of crime and disorder. _
The sale and display for sale of non duty paid goods being an offence

Minor breach of the Premises licence conditions. .




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
{please read guidance note 2)

On the 7th April 2011 the Metropolitan Police in company with officers from London
Borough of Hillingdon Trading Standards and HM Revenue and Customs visited the

premises in order to carry out regulatory checks.

At the premises Customs officers removed a number of items under seizure powers
of the Customs and Excise Acts. Removed from the premises was 292.5 litres of

mixed wine

The customs officers were satisfied that due to the proprietors inability to produce
invoices or receipts to prove duty payment that the United Kingdom duty had not

been paid on the said goods. _
“The revenue due on the goods seized has been calculated as £1281.72

On the particular day of this regulatory check inspections were also made at 8 other
shops in and around the UB post code area. 6 of the premises checked had
substantial amounts of non duty paid and or counterfeit goods and all 6 are expected
to be the subject of the review process. 2 others had small amounts, only one shop
did not have any such product. '

The level of disregard for the law is clearly evident and is
in parts of Hillingdon

én indication of the problem

On the 29th June 2010 Ps Meens had attended the shop following a request from the
Safer Neighbourhood Team Sergeant concemning the continual problem of drinking
using a small aréa to the side of the shop and belonging to the shop. - '
Statements attached from Sergeant Hewett and Ps Meens. '

The police feel that the abuse is at such a level that warrants the matter being bought
before the committee and in such cases the guidance suggests that revocation of the
licence should be a matter for strong consideration. -




Please tick yes

Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ]

If yes please state the date of that application
_ . Day Month Year

HENEREENE

[ If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them




: Please tick yes
» | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible ]
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club

premises certificate, as appropriate
« | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements [

my application will be rejected

IT 1S AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS

APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 3)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity. /

Signature /E W\

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
Vcorrespondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5}

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any) - 7 ,
If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-

mail address (optional)

1. -The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems

which are included in the grounds for review if available.

The application form must be signed. - :
An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf

provided that they have actual authority to do so. :
5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this

application.

A w




B WITNESS STATEMENT

. ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY
{CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3)(2) and 58; MC Rules 1981, r.27, CP Rules Part 27.1)

Statement of: Philip Andrew Bush

Age if under 18: Over 18 (If over 18 insert ‘over 18") Occupation: H M Revenue & Customs

page(s) each signed by me is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I

This statement (censisting of
to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything

make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, T shali be liable
which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date:

['am an Officer of H M Revenue & Customs based in Jubilee House, Stratford, London, E15 1AT.
In my role as a Law Enforcement Coordinator my duties include being responsible for exchanging
information with the Police and other Agencies relating to matters of mutual interest.

I have been asked by Sgt Jan Meens from Hillingdon Police Station, to supply details of an
inspection made HM Revenue & Customs Officers, on 7% April 2011 to 772-774 Uxbridge Road,
Hayes, Middlesex. UB4 ORS trading as Hayes News and Booze, for the purpose of supporting an
action being taken by the Licensing Unit at Hillingdon Police Station.

I have examined the reports concerning those visits and can confirm that Officers seized a total of
292.5 litres of mixed wines and 1.8 Kilo grammes of Chewing tobacco as liable to forfeiture by
virtue of the Customs & Excise Acts. They were satisfied that due to the proprietors inability to
produce invoices or receipts to prove duty payment, that United Kingdom Excise Duty had not been

paid on said goods.
The revenue due on the seized goods is £1,281.72

" The goods were seized as liable to forfeiture under section 139 of Customs & Excise Management
Act 1979.

No notice of claim against forfeiture was received within the statutory time limit. Therefore the
goods were condemned as forfeited in accordance with schedule 3 to the Customs & Excise
Management Act 1979.

Signature: _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ -
(signature of witness) (signature witnessed by)
STATEMENT OF WITNESS: ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY

Page 1 of 1
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L LOMDON FIRE
Pl N EMERGENCY
ST PLANNING AUTHORITY

lan Meens.
Licensing Sergeant.
Hilfingdon Police,
2 Murray Road,
Northwood,
Middlesex.

HA6 2YN

Dear Sir,

LICENSING ACT 2003

By pae
ﬁeu-hr?.wa ‘!ﬁ.‘ﬁ

EHA
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1§ 2

i _— H
Licensing
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ZVIca

Fire Safety Regulation; North West Area 1
162 Union Street Londen SET0LL

T 0208555 1200 x38795

F 02085365930

Minicorn 020 7960 3629
www.london-fire.gov.uk

London Fire and Emergency Planning
Authority runs the London Fire Brigade

Date 6 July 2011
Qur Ref 26/013065

Premises: Hayes Newsagents, 772-774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes, Middlesex. UB4 ORS.

With reference to the premises licence review notification received from The Metropolitan Police on
6 July 2011, concerning the above premises, the Fire Authority does not propose to make any
representation to the Licensing Authority or attend the hearing. :

Any queries regarding this letter should be addressed to the person named below. If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the response given, please ask to speak to the Team Leader quoting our

reference.

Yours faithfully,

D.A.Bird

for Assistant Commissioner (Fire Safety Regulation)

Fire and Community Safety Directorate

firesafetyregulationNWe@london-fire.gov.uk

Reply to Derek Bird
Direct T 020 8555 1200 x38795

cc: Hillingdon Licensing Service, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1TUW

FS_C10_10 (Rev 1, 04/02/2009)
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THILLINGDON.
Sharon Garner LONDON
Licensing Service

London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

28 July 2011
Dear Mrs Garner
LICENSING ACT 2003

I write in relation to the premises licence at 772-774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes, which has
been called in for review by the Metropolitan Police Service.

As a responsible authority, the Trading Standards Service fully supports the review of this
premises licence and | would ask the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider the enclosed
information. '

Trading Standards Officers were present during the multi-agency visit to the premises on 7
April 2011. Their role was to examine the alcohol on the premises to ensure that it was
genuine. Although no counterfeit bottles of alcohol were found, officers from HMRC did
seize a quantity of alcohol on suspicion that no duty had been paid on it.

On 21 March 2011, the owner of the business, Lakhjinder Badyal (who is also the
premises licence holder), received a formal (simple) caution in respect of offences she had
committed under the Trade Marks Act 1994 and the Consumer Protection from Unfair
Trading Regulations 2008. As a result of information received, Trading Standards Officers
visited the premises on 27 April 2010 and seized twelve 70c¢| bottles of Glens vodka and
two 1 litre bottles of Glens vodka believing them to be counterfeit. The bottles were
subsequently examined by the trade mark holder who confirmed the 70cl bottles were

" counterfeit. The trade mark holder stated that although the two 1 litre bottles contained
genuine product, fake “duty paid” labels had been affixed to the bottles.

Mrs Badyal was subsequently interviewed under caution in connection with this matter. At
interview, Mrs Badyal stated that the vodka was purchased from an unknown person who

Trading Standards Service S T Ny 2
Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services ' . INVESTOR 1N PEOPLE
T.01895 277424 F.01895 277443 B Ca
mking@hillingdon.gov.uk www. hitlingdon.gov.uk/tradingstandards

- London Borough of Hillingdon,
35/01, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW



Cont'd

called at the shop offering for sale Glens vodka. No receipt was given by this person and
Mrs Badyal does not have any contact details for this person.

Having due regard to the Council’s enforcement policy, it was decided to offer Mrs Badyal
a caution in respect of having these non-compliant bottles on the premises. Mrs Badyal
accepted the caution. By accepting the caution, Mrs Badyal admits to committing the
offences.

Witness statements from TSO King Yip Cheung and Thomas Taylor (the Trade Mark
holder) are attached along with a transcript of the tape recorded interview and a copy of
the caution.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

Yours sincerely

Martln King
TEAM LEADER - TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE

Page 2 of 2



STATEMENT OF WITNESS

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27.1(1);
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B)

STATEMENT OF: King-Yip Cheung

Age of witness: (if over 18 enter “Over 18") Over 18

Occupation of witness: Senior Trading Standards Officer

This statement consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me, is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, ! shall
be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything that | know to be false or
do not believe to be true.

Dated the \Cf t‘ day of Felnrunds Qi \__ Signed: (¢ v ( ££i!i' !? \

| am a Senior Trading Standards Officer employed by The London Borough of
Hillingdon Trading Standards Department and my duties include enforcing the
Trade Marks Act 1994. On 29 April 2010, | went to the premises of Hayes
Newz and Booze, 772 — 774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes regarding a complaint
about suépected counterfeit Glens Vodka being sold at these premises. When
| arrived at the premises | infroduced myself; to the owner of the shop, Mrs
Lakhjinder Badyal and showed her my warrant card and explained that | was
a Trading Standards Officer of the London Borough of Hillingdon. Already at
thé premises was Alex Russell, Senior Environmental Health Officer. 1
explained to Mrs Badyal that | suspected that the Glens Vodka she had at the
| premises may be counterfeit product.' | examined two 1 litre bottles of Glens
Vodka situated on a shelf behind the front counter. | also examined the twelve
70 cl bottles contained in the rear store room. As | believed the goods were
counterfeit | informed Mrs Badyal that | would seize them so that they can be
examined by the owner of the Glens trade mark. | then issued Mrs Badyal a
Notice of Powers and Rights. | produce the Notice of Powers and Rights in
evidence marked as exhibit KYC1. | placéd the two 1 litre bottles into
evidence bag No. P00120590 and twelve 70 cl bottles into evidence bag No.
A000595. | produce the 2 x 1 litre bottles of Glens Vodka and 12 x 70 cl Glens
Vodka bottles in evidence marked as exhibits KYC2 and KYC3 respectively.' f

issued Mrs Badyal a Seizure Notice for the goods. | produce the Seizure
Signed: U L’{ . C:/\Q%

[Formerly form 13, Magistrates’ Courts’ (Forms) Rules 1981 (81 1981/553), relating to rule 70 of the Magistrates’ Courts Rules
1981, section 9 of the Criminal Justice Act 1967 and section 58 of the Magistrates’ Courts Act 19801




Statement of: King-Yip Cheung Page 2

Notice in evidence marked as exhibit KYCS. | then left the premises with the
seized goods. On my return to the office | placed the goods into the
Department’s secure property room. On 24 May 2010, | broke open the bag
containing the two 1 litre bottles (evidence bag No. P00120590) and removed
one of these bottles. | placed the bottle into evidence bag No. N00165850. |
resealed the opened bag with seal . | broke open the bag containing twelve 70
cl bottles (evidence bag No. AG00595) and removed two of these bottles. |
placed the two bottles into evidence bag No. N00165452. | resealed the
opened bag with seal A000506. The bottles that | removed are a
representative sample of the goods that | seized. | examined each botitle and
they all had similar if not identical labels. | then sent these 3 sample bottles
and 1 x 70c| bottle (seal C8613) to Glen Caterine the owner of the Glens

"‘&‘,% .

trademark to determine if the goods were counterfeit. The 1 x 70cl bottle (seal
C8613) was given to me by Alex Russell, Senior Environmental Health
Officer. On 16 August 2010, Senior Environmental Health Officer, Alex
Russell and | carried out a formal tape-recorded interview with Lakhjinder
Kaur Badyal. | produce the Master Tape and Written Transcript of_ the
interview in evidence marked as exhibits KYC6 and KYC7 respectively.

Ly thory

Signed: LL \/( . C/’\Ulﬂ)




STATEMENT OF WITNESS

(Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, r 27.1(1);
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates’ Court Act 1980, s.58)

Statement of: Thomas Keith Tayler
Age if Witness: Over 18
Occupation: Quality Manager

This statement consisting of three pages each signed by me, is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be
iable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do

not believe to be true,

Dated the 3" Day of September 2010

...........

I am Thomas Keith Taylor and I have been employed by Glen Catrine Bonded Warehouse Ltd, 7
Laigh Road, Catrine, Ayrshire, KA5 6SQ as Quality Manager for eighteen years. In this capacity,
I am familiar with the design, appearance, composition and quality of all genuine Glen Catrine
products and I am authorised to speak on behalf of the company in relation to stich matters. I can
confirm that Glen’s Vodka is a vodka brand for which Glen Catrine Bonded Warehouse Ltd
owns the Trade Mark Number E3231107 and the brand. was introduced in April 2003, I produce
a copy of the Trademark Certificate and identify it as TKT/1. No other person, other than an
agent authorised by our company, has permission to manufacture, produce or distribute any items
bearing our trademark. On 3™ June 2010, 1 reccived a package from Mr King-Yip Cheung of the
Londen Borough of Hillingdon Trading Standards Service. The package contained two sealed
plastic evidence bags numbers N00165452 and N00165850 and one plastic bag sealed with seal
number C8613. Evidence bag number N00165452 contained two 70¢l botiles that were labelled
“Glen’s Vodka™. Evidence bag number N00165850 contained a 1 Litre bottle that was labelied
“Glen’s Vodka”. The plastic bag that was sealed with seal number C8613 also contained a 70¢l

Signature:  ...........

bottle that was labelled “Glen’s Vodka”. The package also contained a covering letter from Mr
King-Yip Cheung stating that all of the bottles had been seized from Lakhjinder Badyal of Hayes
Newz & Booze, 772 — 774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 0RS5. I placed the sealed

plastic bags in secure storage and removed the bottles from them prior to examination.

Signature: ....... %{P}\’\/ cereaeeeneans

~ Pagelof 3




Statement of Thomas Keith Taylor — Continued ,
On examination of the two 70cl bottles in evidencé bag number N00165452, T came to the

conclusion that both of the botiles were counterfeit. My reasons for determining that these were
not genuine bottles of Glen's Vodka were as follows; Previously, for genuine Glen’s Vodka 70cl,
our company only used a bottle supplied by Allied Glass Containers which can be identified by a
small AGC logo on the base of the bottle. The following information is also embossed in the
glass around Smm from the base - 70c] 58mm > G1 2173. Since October 2009, our company has
only used a bespoke bottle supplied by Allied Glass Containers which has the AGC logo, 2589,
and G.CB.W. embossed in the base. The first bottle used for the counterfeit product had the
following information embossed in the glass — 70c 58mml 3 G1 2358. Our company does not and
has never used this bottle for Glen’s Vodka. The second bottle had the following information
embossed in the glass - 70cl 58mm 3> G1 2173. While this bottle was the same as we used
previously, the front and back labels on both counterfeit bottles appeared to be self-adhesive as
there was no visible glue pattern. Genuine Glen’s Vodka 70cl labels gre applied by a Kosme
| Rotary Labelling Machine using a wet adhesive which produces a distinctive glue pattern on the
back of the label (horizonta! lines approximately 2mm apart). The printing fonts used for the
labels on both counterfeit bottles were different from those used on genuine labels. On all
genuine botiles, a lot code is etched by laser into the glass or printed by ink-jet onto the bottle to
allow traceabilty of where and when the botile was filled. There were no lot codes on the
| counterfeit bottles. The spirit in the counterfeit bottles was organoleptically different from
genuine Glen’s Vodka, the spirit quality was poor, and had an unpleasant odour. The alcoholic'
strength of the contents of both bottles was tested and found to be 37.0% vol. and 38.8% vol.
instead of 37.5% +/- 0.3% vol. for genuine Glen’s Vodka. After examining the bottles I placed
them in a new evidence bag number ME031364 along with the original evidence bag and sealed
it. On examining the 1 Litre bottle in evidence bag number N00165850 and the 70¢l bottle in the
bag sealed with seal number C8613 I found that both were genuine Glen’s Vodka but counterfeit
UK Duty Stamp disks had been stuck onto the existing back labels The number on the counterfeit
UK Duty Stamps was A70000000170 which is not our number for Glen’s Vodka. Genuine UK
Duty Stamps are incorporated into the labels at the time of printing and the number is
A00000000618. After examining the 1 Litre bottle from evidence bag number N00165850 I
‘placed it in a new evidence bag number ME031365 along with the original evidence bag and
sealed it. After examining the 70cl bottle from the plastic bag sealed with seal number C8613, 1

Signature:

Page2of 3




Statement of Thomas Keith Taylor — Continued

placed it in a new evidence bag number ME031410, along with the original bag and seal, and
sealed the bag. The sealed bags were placed in suitable packaging and returned by courier to Mr
King-Yip Cheung of the London Borough of Hillingdon Trading Standards Service. I can
confirm that Lakhjinder Badyat of Hayes Newz & Booze, 772 — 774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes,
Middlesex, UB4 ORS, is not authorised in any way by our company to sell or offer for sale goods
which bear the Glen’s Vodka trade mark other than as displayed on genuine Glen’s Vodka
product. Counterfeiting is extremely detrimental to the brand image of our company’s product
and also fo the consumer who has no guarantees of the quality or safety of the product they have

purchased

Page 3 of 3
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Case details for Community Trade Mark E3231107
Explanation of torms used on this page

Mark text: GLEN'S VODKA
Lhtus
UK case statuss Registered
Original langusge: . English
Becond anguage: French
Class: . 33
lRelevant dates
[Fillng date: 18 June 2003
Publication date: 17 Jaruary 2005
Registration date: 07 December 204
Priotity claims
Priority date: 18 December 2002
ICountry: United Kingdom
rel'erenoe: 2319225
List of goods or services
'IClass 33: Alcoholic beverages, vodka, gin, white and dark rum.

[Names and addresses

A pplicant: ‘ Glen Catrine Bonded Warchouse Limited
i 7 Laigh Road, Catsine, Ayrshire, United Kingdom, KAS 65
Representative: MURGITROYD & COMPANY

Scotland Housc 165-169 Scotland Street, Glasgow, United Kingdom, G5 2FI.

arlier rights notification
ot opted in

Explanation of terms wsed on this page

The "E" profix is used purcly within the UK and is not part of the Community Trade Mark Murober.
‘Thds tnquiry shows Commmunity Trade Mark information held by vs. If you want 10 see details of the definitive Commumity Trade Mark, please visit the Office for Hanmenization in the Internaf
et

© Crowm Copyright 2009
Inicltectual Broperty Crifice is an oporating name of the Patent Office

http://www.ipo.gov.ul/t-find-number?detailsrequested=Cé&trademark=E3231107 03/09/2010



LICENSING ACT 2003

Section 24 ZC;F)
PREMISES LICENCE HI LL };109 DON

Ref LE/248

Premises Licence Number: | LBHIL 744/07

This Premises Licence has been issued by Normman C Stanley on behalf of the
Licensing Authority, London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge,

\. C . NWZ |

Part 1 — Premises Details
| Postal Address of Premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description -

Signature: Date: 29 November 2007

Hayes Newsagents
(Hayes News and Booze)
7721774 Uxbridge Road

Post Town — Hayes Postcode — UB4 ORS

Telephone number — 020 8848 8886

Where the licence is time limited, the dates -

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence -

The sale of alcohol by retail

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities -

Between the hours of 07.00 and 22.00 each day

The opening hours of the premises -

Between the hours of 07.00 and 22.00 each day

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies -

OFF SALES ONLY




Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of Premises Licence -

Lakhjinder Badyal, 772-774 Uxbridge Road, Hayes UB4 ORS

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) -

N/a

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises the supply of alcohaol —

Rupinder Kaur,

Personal Licence number an issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol —

London Borough of Hilingdon LBHIL 1386

Annex 1 — Mandatory Conditions

ALCOHOL

1. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when there is no Designhated Premises
Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence. 7

2. No sale / supply of alcohol shall be made when the Designated Premises
Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or when his / her Personal Licence is
suspended.

3. Every sale / supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence shall be made, or
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence.

Applicable from 1% October 2010

4. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that
an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark.

Dara 9




Annex 2- Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The premises licence holder shall ensure that the following conditions are fully complied with:-

Prevention of crime and disorder

Spirits, champagne and other similar high valued goods shall be displayed behind the
counter and all alcohol within the shop shall be displayed within direct sight of the till
operator and not be obscured by other shelving etc.

The premises shall be staffed by a minimum of two adults after 18.00 hours

Premises shall be well lit both inside and outside to deter offenders and to support the
CCTV system.

The premises shall be protected by a Closed Circuit Television system (CCTV) with a
minimum of five cameras as follows:-

One camera shall be positioned to capture all persons entering and leaving the premises.
One camera shall be positioned to capture all transactions at the counter

Two cameras shall be positioned to capture the area immediately outside the premises
looking from the boundary of the shop on either side across the enirance door

One camera shall be positioned to cover the general alcohoi sales area.
The CCTV system shall be maintained in effective working order.

The CCTV recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 30 days and images shall be
made available to the Police and local authority officers on request and free of charge.

If the CCTV system fails, the premises shall not be used for the purpose of the licence until
the system has been repaired or replaced.

A CCTV monitor shali be provided in a location which is easily visible to patrons and to
staff at the till. The monitor shall show the images of one or more of the installed cameras.

The floor area in front of the counter shall be kept clear of any objects which could be used
as a step to attack the staff.

The floor area behind the countér shall be raised 15 centimetres.

The width of the service counter shall be a minimum of 60 centimetres and the counter
shall be at least 110cm high.

The premises shall be protected by a monitored Intruder Alarm system including a panic
button immediately accessible to staff at the till.

The tills shalt be secured from being lifted or moved and there shall be a door across the
access to the till area.

Protection of children from harm
18.A proof of age scheme shall be in operation

DaAana 7




Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

N/A

Annex 4 — Plans

Unit Shopfitting drawing by David Pavey
Licensing Service registered number 979/07

DaAana A



RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES FOR GRANT, VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF

HILLINGDON

The applicant must send the original application to the Licensing Service and a complete
copy of the application including the form, operating schedule and plan in the prescribed

form to each responsible authority as follows:-

The Licensing Service
London Borough of Hillingdon
Civic Centre A357

High Street

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk
Licensing Authority

Chief Officer of Police

¢/o Northwood Police Station
Murray Road

Northwood

HAB 2YW

Attn Sgt | Meens
licensing-xh@met. pnn.police.uk
Hillingdon Police Enforcement
*for all areas except Heathrow

Chief Officer of Police {Licensing)
Heathrow Police Station

East Ramp

Hounslow

TW6 2DJ

Heathrow Police Enforcement
*for Heathrow area only

Fire Safety Regulation: North West Area 1
l.ondon Fire Brigade

169 Union Sireet

London

SE1 OLL

Attn: North West Area Team
hillingdongroup@london-fire.gov.uk
Hillingdon Fire Authority

Service Manager- Safeguarding Children and
Quality Assurance 48/07

Social Services

London Borough Of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1TUW

PHewitt@hillingdon.gov.uk

A body involved in the Protection of Children from
Harm

Food, Health and Safety Team

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1UW
environmentaihealthcp@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority for the Health and Safely
at Work Act 1974

Trading Standards Service

London Borough of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uBs 1uUw

Attn Divisional Trading Standards Officer
tradingstandards@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority under the Weights and
Measures Act 1985

Envircnmental Protection Unit

London Borough Of Hillingdon

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

uUBs 1uw
environmentalhealthepu@hillingdon.gov.uk
Enforcing Authority for matters relating to
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance

Head of Planning and Enforcement
London Borough Of Hillingdon
Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UB8 1UW
planning@hillingdon.gov.uk

The Planning Authority
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